

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR NICHOLAS STEPHANOPOULOS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JENNA A. HUDSON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PACKMAN
JANET SANCHEZ
GILBERT LLP
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 772-3966
hudsonj@gilbertlegal.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE USUAL DISPARATE-IMPACT FRAMEWORK IS APPLICABLE TO VOTING.	6
A. The Theoretical Justifications for the Usual Framework Apply to Voting....	9
B. Voting Is Sufficiently Similar to Other Activities Covered by the Usual Framework.....	11
II. THE USUAL DISPARATE-IMPACT FRAMEWORK WOULD RESOLVE A SERIES OF ISSUES ABOUT RACIAL-VOTE-DENIAL CLAIMS.....	14
A. Must a Plaintiff Challenge a Specific Practice or the Whole Electoral System?	14
B. Does the Magnitude of the Racial Disparity Matter?	16
C. What Kind of Racial Disparity Must Be Shown?.....	17
D. Is Interaction with Discrimination Necessary?	19

E.	What Is the Proper Remedy?	20
III.	THE USUAL DISPARATE-IMPACT FRAMEWORK WOULD BOLSTER SECTION 2'S CONSTITUTIONALITY.	22
A.	The Usual Framework Tightens Section 2's Fit with Underlying Constitutional Violations.	23
B.	Compliance with the Usual Framework Requires Less Focus on Race.	26
IV.	THE COURT IS FREE TO ADOPT THE USUAL DISPARATE-IMPACT FRAMEWORK AS A MATTER OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.	29
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	4, 17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) (plurality opinion).....	23
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	2
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004) (Kozinski, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc).....	24
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	20

<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Wis. 2016), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	15, 18, 19
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (N.D. Ala. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State for Ala.</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	11, 13, 32
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	31
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	31
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 19
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrorry</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	20, 31

<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) (Keith, J., concurring)	15
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	15, 18
<i>One Wis. Inst. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) (Scalia, J., concurring)	9, 27
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	7, 32
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	23
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 29, 30, 32

<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	23
<i>Watson v. Forth Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) (plurality opinion).....	17
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Statutes and Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	6
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(D).....	17
78 Fed. Reg. at 11460 (Feb. 15, 2013)	8, 9, 13, 16
85 Fed. Reg. 60288 (Sept. 24, 2020)	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	32

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	31, 33
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	6, 29, 30
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18266 (Apr. 15, 1994)	7
Other Authorities	
Christine Jolls, <i>Antidiscrimination and Accommodation</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 642 (2001).....	21
Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> , § 7 (2017)	7
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial</i> , 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 439 (2015).....	2
David C. Baldus & James W.L. Cole, <i>Statistical Proof of Discrimination</i> (1980).....	17
Jowei Chen & Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>The Race-Blind Future of Voting Rights</i> , 130 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2021)	1

Michael Selmi, <i>The Evolution of Employment Discrimination Law: Changed Doctrine for Changed Social Conditions</i> , 2014 Wis. L. Rev. 937.....	20
Michael Selmi, <i>Was the Disparate Impact Theory a Mistake?</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 701 (2006).....	25
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Civil Rights in a Desegregating America</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1329 (2016)	1
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Disparate Impact, Unified Law</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1566 (2019).....	1, 2, 24
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Race, Place, and Power</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1323 (2016).....	1
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>The South After Shelby County</i> , 2013 Sup. Ct. Rev. 55	1
Richard Primus, <i>The Future of Disparate Impact</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 1341 (2010).....	10
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	2, 6
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Voter Welfare: An Emerging Rule of Reason in Voting Rights Law</i> , 92 Ind. L.J. 299 (2016).....	2

Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, *Is Disparate
Impact Having Any Impact? An
Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of
Disparate Impact Claims Under the
Fair Housing Act*, 63 Am. U. L.
Rev. 357 (2013) 25
